-l

UNOFFICIAL COPY.

Doc#t. 1704755075 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/16/2017 11:49 AM Pg: 1 0of 10

After Recording Return to:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC

Atin: Jennifer MeGovem

4425 Ponce de Leon Bivd., 5th Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146 '

M/ é"’ ' IZ@‘?{;’/ ff fSpace Above This Line For Recording Data) ;;f @ w/éﬂ Z 5;, k;_a?

Servicer Loan # 1345388
Investor Loan # 1703355677
MIN # 10002420001643<29

LOAN ADJUSTMENT AGREEMENT

\Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement™, i< effective January 19, 2017, between MARYANNE
YILMAZ ("Borrower”} and Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC ("Lender™), and Mortgage Elecironic Registration
Systems, Inc.(“MERS™) (“Mortgagee™), amends and supstemats (1) the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") filed
and recorded on 04/10/2007 in Cook Connty, IL. Doc # (210049163 and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and
secured by the Security Instrument, which covers the real an rirconal property described in the Security
Instrutnent and defined therein as the “Property™, located at

6515 W HIGGINS AVE CHICAG(, T4 50656
{Propenty Address)

, thereal property described being set forth as follows:

sec attached Exhibit "A"

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agre 2 as Zllows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

. Asof January 19, 2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the ™ M
Principal Balance™) is U.5. $ 652,963.63 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrowsi by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $195,889.09 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this
amount is $457,074.54 . Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly
rate of 2.000%, from 11/01/2016. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $1,384.14 , beginning on 12/01/2016, and continuing thercafter an the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The yearly rate of 2.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date wilt be 11/01/2056.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modificd Form 3179 101 (rev. 4/14) (Pagel of %)
V 1.1 Loan No.: 1349338



1704755075 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounis still owed underthe
Nole and the Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in
the Praperty, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new
Maturity Date,

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower isnot a
nalural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender"s prior wrilten
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shail give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
«.vrriod of not less than 30 days from the date the nolice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
muscpay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. if Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expilatic n of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further 7 otir ¢ or demand on Borrower.

5. Borrower also witi comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, includi:z without limitation, Borrower*s covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiuris, 1$sessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under tie Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of th 2 daie specified in paragraph No. | above:

(a) all terms and provisions ol th< Mote and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adivstvient in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjisteb'e rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated izto, or is part of, the Note or Securily Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provision: »2 tose referred to in (a) above,

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions Comuined in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Secusity Irstrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

()] All covenants, agreements, stiputations, and conditions in the Note and's zcurity Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminish7d vr released by
any pravisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect aps of
Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such 1ghis cr
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Leridziis
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liaMe ra;
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanaic Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modificd Form 3179 100 (rev, 4714} (Page2of 9
V 1.1 Loan No.: 1349388



(©

9

()

®

1704755075 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mothing in this Agresment shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or relesse in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and aitorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Bomrower.

Porrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases ofthe
Prnerty and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this
aslignivent, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to
execuce p.w leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word “lease” shall
mean “sable=ce™ if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower herecy ab.olutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender alf the rents and
revenues (“Rents”) of i< Property, regardiess of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable.
Borrower authorizes L ender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of
the Property shall pay the Ker!s to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive
the Rents until {i) Lender has &iv.n Bormower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to
Section 22 of the Security Instruriciai, and (ii} Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the
Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lende:"s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assigninent for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) 5l Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender onty, to e applied to the sums secured by the
Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled ta criie 't and receive all of the Rents of the
Property; (iif) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Foperty shall pay all Rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written demand (o th:; tenant; {iv) unless applicable
law pravides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lend’s azents shall be applied firsl to
the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but
not limited to, attorney”s fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver’s beids, repair and
iaintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other chi rges on the Property, and
then to the sums secured by the Security histrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agests or any judicially
appointed receiver shall be liable to account for onky those Rents actually receive’s; anid (vi)
Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and macaer ttz
Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any shovipy 45 o the
inadequacy of the Property as security.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Fowily - Fannie ¥ac UNIFQTM INSTRUMENT Modified Formi 3179 101 {rev. 4/14} (Poge} of 9
V LI Loan No.: 1349388



1704755075 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking cantrol of and managing
the Property and of coliecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall
become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to
Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the
Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from
exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon,
take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower,
However, Lender, or Lender"s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time
when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate
any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate
wiron 1l the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

(®) “MERS" ir Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting svicly as rqminee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the
{Mortgagee] [ltep.fi<iary] of record under the Security Iristrument and this Agreement. MERS is
organized and existing r=der the laws of Delaware, and has an address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint,
M 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is (838) 679-MERS.

7. Paragraph intentionally left blank.

8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower <hau any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Hems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanale Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modificd Form 3179 101 (rov. #/14) (Paged of 9
V1.1 Loan No.: 1249388



1704755075 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. if your original loan documents included standard Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument provisions
for escrow items, you may disregard the following paragraphs:

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Decuments as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™ to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Praperty, if any; {c) premiums
for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance
premiums, if any, or any suns payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums
i accordance with the Loan Documents; and (&) any community association dues, fees, and assessments
tha' Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly
furash to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds frr Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation te pay the Funds for any or all
Escrow iteris. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any’ inie. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, wen 2ad where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Funds
has been waived oy Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time nericd as Lender may require. Borrawer*s obligation to make such payments and
to provide receipts shali for 5" purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agréement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase “coverant and agreement™ is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow ltems firectly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow [tem, Lender ray exercise 1's rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then ¢ obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow J*#ms at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower chall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modificd Form 3179 101 {rev.4/14) (Page5af'9)
V L[ Loan No.: 109388



10,

1704755075 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current datz and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instramentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no fater than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the

25¢2 Jw account, or verifying the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applcable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable
law raquires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on ‘he Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Z2nier shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail account to Borrower
for the excess funds in zcer.d2ace with RESPA, [fthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shal! notifv Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up tl e shcrtage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of runds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and ¢ sniower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, tud i no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loar. Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parti's concemning morigage assistance relaling
to Borrower’s loan including the trial periad plan to modify i3ifc wer*s loan, at any telephone numbey,
including mobile ielephone number, or email addiess Borrower!.as provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by teximeseaging [,
S

Bayvi

_ (Seal) ’ . W Lﬁsgg/ég’wwl)

By:

6 01,107

Date of Lender’s Signature

Loan Servieing, LLC - Lender yﬂWANNE Yl ! Bortower
Ernesto Irurzukt

L L Seat)

-Farome

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Nominee for Lender

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modified Form 3179 101 (rov, 4114) (Page6of' 9}

V 1.1 Loan No.: [349388



1704755075 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgements]

LOAN MODLFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family » Fannie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modificd Form 3179 L0 {rev. 4/19) (Poge7of9)
¥ L) Loan Mo.: 1349388



1704755075 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF IL""’N.VNS )

)58
covrvor RO

On\J 0300 o, RDS IN & TATZRES s ooty o orand witin hesidconnty,

personally appeare”, fIARYANNE  YILMAZ, a5 the Bomower(s), personally known o me for proved io e an ihe basts of satisfaciory
evidence) 10 be the per 2o{s) whose ame(s) infare subscribed 1o the within instrumeni and acknowledge to me that he/shefihey executed the
same in hisher/their author' 2od sapacity(ies), and that by hisher/iheir sigralure(s) on the insirument the person{s) on the entity upon beholf of
which ihe persons) acted, execred .« instrament,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[Official Notory Seal] MQ\ W

v e OB IN b TATZRIA

ROBIN G. TATERKA | My o s i 10 = X 7~(9

' NOTAR‘I‘MIO.STATEDFILLINOIS ]
My Commission | S

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannfe Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modified Form 3179 1401 (vev. 4/14) (Page8of 9)
V 1.} Loan Mo 1349338



1704755075 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Servicer:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC

H
ERNESUIRURZUN , Vice President
(Type in Name of Signatory)

STATE OF FLORIDA ):
COUNTY OF BROWARD ):

On QQ / : / 7 idatel,. before me, __LANA TAMKINS [insert name of
Notary Public], a Notary Fuktic for and within the said county, personally appeared,

ERNESTO IRURZUN [insert| name of signatory], Vice President of Bayview Loan
Servicing, LLC, who's address is 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5" Floor, Coral Gables, Florida
33148, personally known to me  (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed-to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the peison{s) or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. %j/ / / .
By Chonben )

G, e LANA TAMKINS - " =
S N CONMISSIONE FF 8908 (Signsture of parson taking acknowledgment)
* oSl ™ EXPIRES: July8, 2019
eum Boaded Thru Budget Notary Services _ LAN A T AMK"&S_

(Name typed, printed or stamped); Motary Public)

FF897006
(Serial/Commission number, if any)

July 8, 2019
(Commission Expiration Date)




1704755075 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lot 6 {except the Easterly 9 feet thereof) and Lot 7 (except the Northwesterly 8 feet thereof) in Block 6 in
Walter G.

Mclintosh's Foster Avenue Addition to Chicago, being a subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the
Northeast quarter of

section 7, township 40 North, range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, lliinois.
Address: 6515 West Higgins Avenue, in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, Zip 60656.

APN: 13-07-231-937-0000

[



